O PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. B 145806 B. W AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VARREN PARK HEALTH & LIVING CTR (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			FORM APPRO	
OPLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. B 145806 B. W AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VARREN PARK HEALTH & LIVING CTR (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS Complaints: 2185720/IL136899 - No Deficiency 2184009/IL134780 - No Deficiency Facility Reported Incident of 8/1/2021/IL137233 -			OMB NO. 0938-0	
AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS Complaints: 2185720/IL136899 - No Deficiency 2184009/IL134780 - No Deficiency Facility Reported Incident of 8/1/2021/IL137233 -			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS Complaints: 2185720/IL136899 - No Deficiency 2184009/IL134780 - No Deficiency Facility Reported Incident of 8/1/2021/IL137233 -	WING	C		
YARREN PARK HEALTH & LIVING CTR (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS Complaints: 2185720/IL136899 - No Deficiency 2184009/IL134780 - No Deficiency Facility Reported Incident of 8/1/2021/IL137233 -		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/27/2021	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS Complaints: 2185720/IL136899 - No Deficiency 2184009/IL134780 - No Deficiency Facility Reported Incident of 8/1/2021/IL137233 -		6700 NORTH DAMEN AVENUE		
(ATA) D (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL F TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS Complaints: 2185720/IL136899 - No Deficiency 2184009/IL134780 - No Deficiency Facility Reported Incident of 8/1/2021/IL137233 -		CHICAGO, IL 60645		
Complaints: 2185720/IL136899 - No Deficiency 2184009/IL134780 - No Deficiency Facility Reported Incident of 8/1/2021/IL137233 -	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLET	
2185720/IL136899 - No Deficiency 2184009/IL134780 - No Deficiency Facility Reported Incident of 8/1/2021/IL137233 -	F 00	D		
F 689 Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices SS=G CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2)	F 68	9	9/10/21	
§483.25(d) Accidents. The facility must ensure that - §483.25(d)(1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and				
 §483.25(d)(2)Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews and records review the facility failed to maintain safety measures to prevent falls or accidents, to follow the fall policy on interventions to help prevent falls for 1 (R2) out of 4 residents (R1, R2, R3 and R4) reviewed for fall prevention in the total sample of 4 residents. These failures resulted in R2 falling multiple times and sustaining multiple injuries. R2's 8/1/21 fall injuries included an anterior frontal lobe subdural brain hemorrhage (or subdural hematoma, or bleeding) a right forehead 		WARREN PARK HEALTH & LIVING CENTER PLAN OF CORRECTION 08/27/21 SURVEY F 689 The following Plan of Correction shall serve as the Facility's written credible allegation of compliance that will be	l also	
laceration closed with 11 stitches, right eye bruising and a left leg abrasion. Findings include: R2 is 60 years old, originally admitted to the facility on 5/19/17. Medical diagnosis includes Traumatic Subdural Hemorrhage dated 8/3/21		achieved by the stated date of compl Submission of this Plan of Correction does not constitute in any way an admission of any facts and/or conclus of law reflected in the alleged deficier nor does it constitute a waiver of the Facility's right to contest the deficience and/or any remedies imposed as a re	n sions ncies cies	
PRATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE				
ectronically Signed		TITLE	(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
		, í	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY LETED	
		145806	B. WING			C 08/27/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- -	STREET ADDRESS, CI	TY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				6700 NORTH DAMEN	AVENUE		
WARREN	PARK HEALTH & LIVING	CTR		CHICAGO, IL 6064			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH C		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	room alert and verbal thoughts. R2 stated, " big and small falls. I in the hospital and the ro fell on the stairwell, I recent fall on the stair consciousness. It was recall. But I also fell a and went to the hospi myself going up and of friend. Yes, I visit R3 of scheduled to have my the staples on her right me not to use the stail On 8/24/21 at 10:50 A floor were reviewed. Of 3 doors that can be us stairwell. North door, door. All doors have a alarm when opening to silenced easily withou pushing a large squar there are 2 doors that first door is near the easily worker) of the 3rd Floo opened but the alarm asked, V14 stated that	g. MM, R2 was seen in her ly able to express her I was having problem falling hean big because I went to est are small falls. Twice I cannot remember the most well because I lost a all so blurred that I cannot round 9 to 10 months ago tal. I used the stairwell by down the 3rd Floor to visit a on the 3rd Floor. Today I am v stitches out (showing me nt forehead). Now they told rwell anymore." MM, the 2nd floor and 3rd On the 2nd floor there were sed to gain access to the middle door, and the south a keypad to disable the he door. The alarm can be it using the keypad by re button. On the 3rd Floor I lead to the stairwell. The elevator and with alarm I door connects to the nd Floor. There was no	F 6	of this or future The Facility er environment re hazards as is receives adeq assistive device I. Corrective identified in the R-2 has been revised. II. Identifying potential for be action. All residents w potentially affe The Facility wi the level of su needs at any g Care Plans wi as necessary a Door alarm ide been repaired III. Systemic assure deficie On or before O held with nursi Nursing and/o the inservices. 1) a review of Facility reasor environment re possible; 2) a deficiency; and	e surveys. hsures that the resident's emains as free of accider possible and each resider uate supervision and ces to prevent accidents. e action for residents e deficiency. reassessed and Care Plater g other residents with eing affected and correct who are at risk for falls are beeted. ill provide each resident we pervision that he or she given time. Il be reviewed and reviser after falls. entified in the survey has changes to reasonably ncy does not recur. 09/10/21, inservices will inclu- the requirement that the hably assures that resider emain as accident free ar- review of the alleged d 3) a review of the	nt nt an ive with d ue uct ude: s	
	door was not closed a sounding. Then V14 of	and the alarm was not		requirement to	d 3) a review of the o follow the Facility's Falls Management Policy.	6	

Facility ID: IL6008262

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 7

CENTER STATEMENT (MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I DF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION			CONSTRUCTION	FORM OMB NO (X3) DATE COMF	LETED
		145806	B. WING			C 27/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00.	
WARREN	PARK HEALTH & LIVING	CTR	-	700 NORTH DAMEN AVENUE CHICAGO, IL 60645		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	sounding. V14 stated, alarm was not working On 8/26/21 at 11:10 A stated that on R2's re- found on the stairwell 2nd Floor level. R2 was injuries including a su not aware about R2's on the same stairwell. nursing staff stationed 1st and 2nd floor nurs floor residents. On 8/26/21 at 11:31 A stated that R2 was a before R2 fell on 7/24 transferred to the 2nd sent to the hospital du On 8/26/21 at 11:54 A stated that R2 can am redirection. R2 needs and that the care plan identified problem of f On 8/26/21 at 12:12 F Nurse) stated that she during R2's fall incide V7 stated she heard a checking the stairwell floor level by the mido the forehead. R2 was hospital and was adm transferred from 3rd F monitored, since there stationed on the 3rd fl cannot be heard on th	 , "Oops, I didn't know the g." M, V2 (Director of Nursing) cent fall of 8/1/21, R2 was near the middle door on the ent to the hospital and had bdural hematoma. V2 was incident dated 7/24/20 also V2 stated that there are no don the 3rd Floor and the ses were assigned to 3rd M, V6 (Registered Nurse) resident on the 3rd Floor /20. After the fall R2 was a Floor. V6 said that R2 was are to the fall. M, V8 (Rehab Nurse) neutron but and supervision a should have addressed the falling on the stairwell. PM, V7 (Licensed Practical e was the nurse assigned on 8/1/21. a loud sound. When , R2 was found on the 2nd dile door with a bad injury to then transferred to the itted. V7 stated that R2 was floor to 2nd Floor to be e are no nursing staff loor. The alarm sound 	F 689	 IV. How corrective actions will be monitored. Charge Nurses and/or their designee perform spot checks at least weekly to determine level of staff compliance weresidents' care plan interventions. At irregularities will be corrected and no on a Quality Assurance report. Direct Nursing and/or her designee will mor for overall compliance through her ge supervision and reports from Charge Nurses and staff compliance. V. Completion Date: 09/10/21 	o ith iy ted tor of itor	

Facility ID: IL6008262

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 7

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		· /		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		B. WING				C 1 27/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
WARREN	PARK HEALTH & LIVING	CTR			6700 NORTH DAMEN AVENUE CHICAGO, IL 60645		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	floor alarm can be sile press of the button. On 8/26/21 at 3:15 Pl notified about the doc left open and that the stated that he was inf alarm not working on the stairwell. And that to fix it by the next da On 8/27/21 at 11:35 A Physician) stated, "R2 that it was very unfort the stairwell. During t R2 sustained subdura bleeding of the brain. happened nor should anyone else." Record review shows incidents, as follows: Notes dated 2/20/20, fell in the basement h noted on the left knee Notes dated 10/28/20 R2 was observed on Notes dated 4/17/21, was found sitting on t Notes dated 7/24/20,	AM, V1 (Administrator) was for on the 3rd Floor that it was alarm was not working. V1 formed by staff regarding the the 3rd Floor door going to the called an outside vendor y. AM, V16 (Primary Care 2's fall was preventable and tunate. R2 should not be in he most recent fall (8/1/21), al hematoma or basically This should not have it happen again to R2 or 6 R2 had multiple fall at 3:38 PM documents R2 hallway, small bruise was e. 0, at 12:06 AM documents the floor next to her bed. at 10:46 PM documents R2	F	68			
	7/25/2020 at 2:25 AM	pital around 1:30 PM. The I note documents, R2 v at 1:35 AM and has a sling					

Facility ID: IL6008262

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 7

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145806	B. WING			C 08/27/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
WARREN	PARK HEALTH & LIVING	CTR			6700 NORTH DAMEN AVENUE CHICAGO, IL 60645		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	reason for the visit wa injury. Notes dated 8/1/21 at was noted at the both 3 from the 3rd Floor. I the hospital and came following injuries were laceration closed with bruising and left leg at Hospital records date based on a computer Scan) of the head, su subdural hemorrhage or subdural hemorrhage or subdural hematom R2's Minimum Data S that R2 needs 1 supe the room or corridor. not attempted: The ability to walk 10 surfaces (indoor or ou up and down a curb a due to medical condit R2's Morse Fall Scale 10/27/20 results read for falling although res falls. R2's Care Plan histor was still using the sta	he hospital. d 7/24/20 read that R2's as due to fall and shoulder f 5:00 PM documents R2 om of the stairwell to door # R2 was then transferred to e back on 8/3/21 were the e present: right forehead in 11 stitches, right eye brasion. d 8/1/21 read that R2, ized tomography scan (CT stained an acute 4 mm in the anterior frontal lobe a. Get Assessment under reads rvision on both walking in The following activity was feet on uneven or sloping utdoor) and the ability to go and/or up and down one step ion of safety concerns. e Assessment dated that resident was low risk sident has history of multiple y reads that although R2 irwell and fell on 7/24/20 on	F	689			
	interventions including	e falls in between, almost all g reminding R2 to use e stairwell was resolved					

Facility ID: IL6008262

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 7

	H AND HUMAN SERVICES E & MEDICAID SERVICES			FOI	ED: 09/15/2021 RM APPROVED IO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
145806		B. WING		0	C 8/27/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	र		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE		
WARREN PARK HEALTH & LIVING CTR			6700 NORTH DAMEN AVENUE CHICAGO, IL 60645			
PREFIX (EACH DEFIC	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL Y OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
 injury of subdural intervention does or falls related to Falls and Fall Ris 3/2018 reads: Policy Statement and current data, interventions rela- risks and causes from falling and to from falling. Resident-Centere Falls and Fall Ris 5.If falling recurs will implement ac or indicate why the relevant. 6.If underlying ca- or corrected, staff based on assess falling, until falling the reason for the identified as unav- Monitoring Subset 1.The staff will maresident's respon- reduce falling or falling 	 8/1/21, R2 fell and sustained an I hematoma The care plan is not address R2's risk, accident, using the stairwell. ak Management Policy dated as Based on previous evaluations evaluations, the staff will identify ated to the resident's specific to try to prevent the resident or try to minimize complications ad Approaches to Managing sk despite initial interventions, staff additional or different interventions he current approach remains auses cannot be readily identified ff will try various interventions, sment of the nature or category of g is reduced or stopped, or until e continuation of the falling is voidable. equent Falls and Fall Risk conitor and document each to the set on interventions intended to 	F	589			

Facility ID: IL6008262

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED	
145806			B. WING			C / 27/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF		
WARREN	PARK HEALTH & LIVING	CTR		6700 NORTH DAMEN AVENUE CHICAGO, IL 60645		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFI) REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG			REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		
F 689	interventions. As nee	ded, the attending physician onsider possible causes that	F	689		

Facility ID: IL6008262